range of variations that may be experienced. In particular, actual performance could be outside of the ranges shown.

Care should be taken in interpreting the sensitivity analysis. The sensitivity analysis treats each change in the specific
assumption in isolation from the others, whereas in many cases changes may be interdependent, with associated changes
having cumulative or offsetting impacts.

73AUSTRALIAN CLINICAL LABS  |  BIDDER’S STATEMENT

For example, to calculate the sensitivity to changes in pathology episodes, it has been assumed that there has been no
change in costs except for consumables costs and that the product and geographic mix of episodes is consistent with
what has been assumed in developing the FY23 EBIT Guidance.

In practice, changes in variables may offset each other or be additive, and it is likely that management would respond to
any adverse change in one item to seek to minimise the net effect on ACL’s financial performance and cash flows. The
effect of such mitigation action is not necessarily linear and is excluded from the sensitivity analysis.

Sensitivity Analysis on ACL FY23 EBIT Guidance

$71.0M midpoint of
ACL FY23 EBIT Guidance

AUD in millions Notes -1% +1%

Impact to EBIT

1% change in pathology episodes 2 (2.0) 2.0

1% change in pathology revenue per episode 3 (2.3) 2.3

1% change in consumables cost per episode 4 0.4 (0.4)

1% change in labour 5 1.0 (1.0)

1% change in other operating costs (ex consumables and labour) 6 0.3 (0.3)

Notes:

1. Sensitivities are considered on the midpoint ($71.0m) of the ACL FY23 EBIT Guidance range ($68m - $74m). This period reflects eight months of actual results to February 2023
and four months of forecasts.

2. Impact to the mid point of the ACL FY23 EBIT Guidance should the number of pathology episodes increase or decrease by 1%. Calculated post consumables costs, on the
assumption that there is no change to the average pathology revenue per episode or consumables costs per episode from that assumed in the ACL FY23 EBIT Guidance,
including the mix of COVID-19 and non COVID-19 epsiodes. Excluding consumables, all other operating costs are assumed to be fixed and hence it is assumed that they would

[…]

As a result of the implementation of the above intentions and the outcome of ACL’s general review of Healius’ operations
in order to remove duplications and to integrate ACL’s and Healius’ organisational structures (described above), it is
possible that certain operational functions will become redundant. Where practicable, ACL expects to seek to minimise
job losses through redeployment of the relevant employees into other parts of the Merged Group’s operations. Should
any redundancies or other changes to their employment arrangements occur, the relevant employees will be treated in
accordance with their contractual and other legal entitlements.

(h) Review of the strategic role of Healius’ Imaging business

ACL currently intends to conduct a strategic review of Healius’ Imaging business when commercially practicable after
Successful Offer Completion.

ACL does not expect any potential actions following a strategic review of Healius’ Imaging business (if it proceeds) to have
a material impact on Healius’ pathology operations.

(i) Capital structure

The following table represents the effect of the Offer on ACL’s capital structure based on ACL owning 100% and 50%
respectively of Healius Shares on issue:

100% 50%

Name Number % Number %

ACL Shares on issue at the last trading date on the
ASX prior to the date of this Bidder’s Statement 203,143,163 32% 203,143,163 49%

New ACL Shares issued to Healius Shareholders 425,097,885 68% 212,548,942 51%

Total ACL Shares on issue after the Offer1 628,241,048 100% 415,692,105 100%

1 Calculated on the basis set out in section 7.7.

99AUSTRALIAN CLINICAL LABS  |  BIDDER’S STATEMENT

(j) Dividend policy

ACL currently intends to maintain a policy of paying out 50% to 70% of Merged Group’s NPAT as a dividend, consistent
with ACL’s standalone dividend policy. The Merged Group is expected to seek to deliver consistent growth in dividends,
reflective of its free cash flow growth. However, the payment of any dividend is at the discretion of the ACL Board and
the amount of any dividend actually paid to ACL Shareholders may depend on a range of factors at the relevant time,

[…]

ACL has not had access to, or conducted due diligence on, non-public information relating to Healius. Accordingly, ACL
does not have detailed knowledge of all material information necessary to reach final decisions as to its intentions. ACL
will only reach final decisions in light of material facts and circumstances at the relevant time and following completion of
the review of Healius’ operations referred to below.

Accordingly, the statements set out in this section 7.8 are statements of current intentions only and may vary as new
information becomes available or circumstances change.

115AUSTRALIAN CLINICAL LABS  |  BIDDER’S STATEMENT

(c) Merged Group Pro Forma Historical Results

The table below summarises the Merged Group Pro Forma Historical Results for LTM December 2022, along with the
reconciliation of the Merged Group Pro Forma Historical Results at the net profit to members level to reported net profit
to members (derived from the unadjusted historical results of ACL and the unadjusted historical results of Healius).

Merged Group Pro Forma Results
LTM Dec-22

AUD in millions
ACL Adjusted

Historical Results
Healius Adjusted
Historical Results

Expected Cost
Synergies

Merged
Group

Revenue 817.9 1,838.1 – 2,656.0

Operating Costs (576.2) (1,422.5) 92.5 (1,906.2)

EBITDA 241.7 415.6 92.5 749.8

Depreciation (14.1) (42.6) – (56.7)

Depreciation of right-of-use assets (104.4) (219.0) 3.4 (320.0)

Depreciation (118.5) (261.6) 3.4 (376.7)

Amortisation of customer lists (0.2) (15.3) – (15.5)

EBIT 123.0 138.7 95.9 357.6

Net finance expense (11.8) (54.5) 0.2 (66.1)

Profit before income tax 111.2 84.2 96.1 291.5

Income tax expense (31.7) (17.3) (28.8) (77.8)

Merged Group Pro Forma NPAT 79.5 66.9 67.3 213.7

Net (profit) attributable to non-
controlling interests (0.1) – – (0.1)

Merged Group Pro Forma Net
Profit to members 79.4 66.9 67.3 213.5

Reconciliation of Merged Group
Pro Forma Net Profit

Merged Group Pro Forma Net
Profit to members 79.4 66.9 67.3 213.5

Acquisition, Divestment and
Integration costs (7.7) – – (7.7)

Corporate Transactions – (6.2) – (6.2)

Restructuring & termination costs  –  (3.8)  –  (3.8)

Medlab synergies  (5.0)  –  –  (5.0)

Renegotiated procurement benefits (1.9)  –  –  (1.9)

Montserrat Day Hospitals  –  5.3  –  5.3

Write down (impairment of leased
assets)  –  (39.1)

 –  (39.1)

Non-recurring other income  6.2  –  –  6.2

Tax impact of pro forma
adjustments  2.5  13.1

 –  15.7

Other discontinued operations  –  9.8  –  9.8

Merged Group Unadjusted Net
Profit to members  73.5  46.0  67.3  186.7

116 AUSTRALIAN CLINICAL LABS  |  ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2023

7.  Profile of the Merged Group (continued)

(d) Merged Group Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position

The table below summarises the Merged Group Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position at 31 December
2022, reflecting the aggregation of the ACL Statutory Historical Statement of Financial Position and the Healius Statutory
Historical Statement of Financial Position given the Offer Consideration is comprised solely of ACL Shares.

Merged Group Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position
31 December 2022

 AUD in millions

ACL Statutory
Historical

Statement of
Financial Position

Healius Statutory
Historical

Statement of
Financial Position

Merged Group
Pro Forma

Statement of
Financial Position1

Cash and cash equivalents  16.1  76.1  92.2

Trade and other receivables  75.6  167.7  243.3

Inventories  17.6  36.3  53.9

Other assets  7.6  –  7.6

Current tax assets  4.7  14.1 18.8

Assets held for sale  –  158.3  158.3

Total current assets  121.6  452.5  574.1

Plant and equipment  53.7  173.6  227.3

Right of use assets  245.9  1,021.5  1,267.4

Intangible assets  165.3  2,320.1  2,485.4

Other assets  0.2  4.5  4.7

Deferred Tax Assets  8.9  87.3  96.2

Non-current assets  474.0  3,607.0  4,081.0

Total assets  595.6  4,059.5  4,655.1

Trade and other payables  (40.1)  (200.8)  (240.9)

Borrowings  –  –  –

Lease liabilities  (97.3)  (199.8)  (297.1)

Provisions  (49.2)  (157.5)  (206.7)

Deferred consideration  (5.2)  (1.6)  (6.8)

Current tax liabilities  (0.1)  (2.4)  (2.5)

Other liabilities  (0.1)  –  (0.1)

Liabilities held for sale  –  (46.1)  (46.1)

Total current liabilities (192.0)  (608.2)  (800.2)

Lease liabilities  (159.9)  (957.6)  (1,117.5)

Borrowings  (65.9)  (631.5)  (697.4)

Provisions  (2.7)  (18.9)  (21.6)

Deferred consideration  –  –  –

Deferred tax liabilities  0.0  –  0.0

Total non-current liabilities  (228.4)  (1,608.0)  (1,836.4)

Total liabilities  (420.4)  (2,216.2)  (2,636.6)

Net Assets  175.1  1,843.3  2,018.4

117AUSTRALIAN CLINICAL LABS  |  BIDDER’S STATEMENT

Merged Group Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position
31 December 2022

 AUD in millions

ACL Statutory
Historical

Statement of
Financial Position

Healius Statutory
Historical

Statement of
Financial Position

Merged Group
Pro Forma

Statement of
Financial Position1

Issued capital  792.1  2,420.9  3,213.0

Reserves and other contributed equity  (776.1)  6.6  (769.5)

Retained earnings  158.9  (584.2)  (425.3)

Non-controlling interest  0.2  -  0.2

Total Equity  175.1  1,843.3  2,018.4

Note:  Net Debt (calculated as cash and cash equivalents, less Borrowings) for ACL at 31 December 2022 was $49.8m and $555.4m for Healius, aggregating to Merged Group pro forma
net debt position of $605.2m at 31 December 2022.

7.9 Forecast financial information for the Merged Group
The ACL Board has given consideration as to whether a reasonable basis currently exists to produce forecast financial
information in relation to the Merged Group (other than the Expected Cost Synergies). On the basis that, as at the date
of this Bidder’s Statement, ACL only has access to publicly available information about Healius (which has not been